CPFL Energia has always adopted a solid and conservative financial policy. Thus, the Company has used
since 2011, a prefunding strategy, in other words, forecasts the cash needs for the next 12-18 months and
anticipates market access on more favorable terms of liquidity and cost. Thus, at the end of 2014, CPFL
Energia, envisioning a more restrictive credit scenario in 2015, started working in 2016 prefunding.

Debt Amortization Schedule in Proforma criteria (Sep/15)

Note: Considers the principal debt, including hedge; In 2016, amortization is from October.

The cash position at the end of 3Q15 has coverage ratio of 1.70x the amortizations of the next 12 months,
enough to honor all amortization commitments until around the beginning of 2017. The average
amortization term, calculated by this schedule, is 3.51 years.

Página 21 de 62

Edgar Filing: CPFL Energy INC - Form 6-K

6.2.1) Debt Evolution in Proforma criteria (R$ Billion) 36

3Q15 Results | November 12, 2015

Financial Debt - 3Q15 - Pro-Forma (R$ thousands)

BNDES Financial
Institutions Other Foreign Currency Debentures Total

Segments Short
Term

Long
Term

Short
Term

Long
Term

Short
Term

Long
Term

Short
Term

Long
Term

Short
Term

Long
Term

Short
Term Long Term Total

Holding (CPFL Energia) - -300,000 - - - 673,395 - - - 973,395 - 973,395
Distribution 289,8061,287,344 25,881 466,294 4,544 10,6261,052,1165,359,477 -2,245,0001,372,347 9,368,740 10,741,087
Commercialization and Services 3,737 23,996 1,975 3,957 1,263 1,734 - 71,086 - 228,000 6,975 328,773 335,748
Conventional Generation 175,9691,154,712 - 617,52010,164 73,688 - 411,720 25,2862,298,697 211,419 4,583,173 4,794,594
CPFL Renováveis 140,2471,365,190 - -41,698350,952 - -119,0891,043,684 301,033 2,759,826 3,060,859
Other 3,242 56,699 7,644 26,860 - - 14,222 - - - 25,108 83,559 108,668

Debt (Principal) 613,0003,887,941335,5001,114,63157,669436,9991,739,7335,842,283144,3745,815,3812,890,276 17,124,072 20,014,350

Charges 276,601 (413,031) (136,430)

Hedge (700,201)(1,737,414)(2,437,615)

Financial Debt Including Hedge 2,466,676 14,974,899 17,441,575
Percentage on total (%) 14.1% 85.9% 100.0%
Private Pension Fund (PPF) 77,315 337,839 415,153
Financial Debt (Including Private Pension Fund) 2,543,991 15,312,738 17,856,729
Percentage on total (%) 14.2% 85.8% 100.0%

6.2.3) Indexation and Debt Cost in Proforma criteria

Notas: 1) Considering proportional consolidation of CPFL Renováveis, CERAN, BAESA, ENERCAN, Foz
do Chapecó and EPASA; 2) For debt linked to foreign currency (27.1% of total), swaps are contracted,
which convert the indexation to CDI; 3) PSI - Investment Support Program.

Gross Debt Cost* in Proforma criteria – LTM

Nota: (*)Adjusted by the proportional consolidation since 2012; Financial debt (+) private pension fund (-)
hedge.

Edgar Filing: CPFL Energy INC - Form 6-K

6.2.2) Debt Amortization Schedule in Proforma criteria 37